
[image: image1.wmf]Attach.tif

FINANCE AMENDMENT

The Finance Committee offers its amendment to File No. 2009-92:
(1) On page 1, line 21, strike “approximately 91”  and insert “approximately 93”; 
(2) On page 1, line 26 after “Schedule”).  strike  “The FDOT Rate Schedule shall be used to determine the City’s 50% responsibility for railroad grade crossing signal maintenance costs.” and insert “The terms of the original agreement shall determine the City’s responsibility for railroad grade crossing signal maintenance costs.”
(3) On page 1, lines 29 and 31,  strike “Exhibit 1” and insert “Revised Exhibit 1” labeled as “”Revised Exhibit 1, Amended Amendment to Agreements 2-10-09, February 17, 2008 – Finance””
(4) Remove Exhibit 1 and replace with  “Revised Exhibit 1” to replace the amendment to the railroad grade crossing signal agreement to reflect the maintenance cost referenced herein.
(5) On page 1, line 1, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.    

Form Approved:

____/s/ Margaret M. Sidman__________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2009\Amends\2009-92 Finance amd.doc
1
- 2 -


_1296976765/Attach.tif
09-9 A
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENTS 1-5-09 2-10-09

THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENTS (the “Amendment”) is made and entered

into as of this day of , 2009, by and between CSX

TRANSPORTATION, INC., a Virginia corporation (“CSXT') and CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation and a political subdivision of the State of Florida

(the “City”).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the City and CSXT (successor in interest to Seaboard Coast Line Railroad
Company) entered into a series of approximately Ninety-one (91) agreements entitled “Railroad
Reimbursement Agreement”, which agreements date back several decades and pertain in part to
the financial obligations of the parties in sharing the costs of maintaining railroad grade crossing
signals and which agreements are made a part hereof, are incorporated herein by reference and
are listed and summarized on Exhibit “A” attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the agreements listed on Exhibit “A” incorporate a schedule of railroad
signal maintenance costs as approved by the Florida Department of Transportation (“FDOT Rate
Schedule’) but do not provide language indicating that said FDOT Rate Schedule may be revised
from time to time; and

WHEREAS, in more recent agreements between the parties there is clear language that
the FDOT Rate Schedule may be revised from time to time; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the grade crossing signal maintenance cost
provisions contained in the agreements listed on Exhibit “A” to avoid potential litigation claims

from either party with respect to such maintenance cost provisions (““Potential Claims’); and

Revised Exhibit 1

Amended Amendment to
Agreements 2/10/09
February 17, 2009 - Finance

Paoma 1 nfQ
WHEREAS, the parties desire that the revised costs approved in this Amendment shall
be applicable effective July 1, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to effectuate consolidated billing and payment of all City
cost responsibilities for grade crossing signal maintenance under the agreements listed on Exhibit
“A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements
contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledge, the City and CSXT agree as follows:

1. The provision, or provisions, pertaining to the schedule of grade crossing signal
maintenance costs to be equally-shared borne by the parties for each of the agreements listed on
Exhibit “A” (and any other agreement between the parties wherein the costs of grade crossing
signal maintenance are shared equally by the parties pursuant to an FDOT Rate Schedule which
does not specify that said schedule may be revised from time to time) are hereby collectively

deleted in their entirety regarding said provisions and replaced with the following provision:

Revised Exhibit 1
Amended Amendment to
Agreements 2/10/09
February 17, 2009 — Finance
Page 2 of 8
“Except _as herein _otherwise provided, Aafter installation of said
signals is completed, fifty percent (50%) of the expense thereof in
maintaining the same shall be borne by the City and fifty percent
(50%) shall be bome by the Company as enumerated by the
Schedule of Annual Cost of Automatic Highway Grade Crossing
Traffic Control Devices (developed and published by the Florida
Department of Transportation) and subsequent revisions and/or
amendments thereto, which schedule and amendments thereto shall
be a part hereof and incorporated herein by reference._For those
signals covered by an agreement whereby either the City or CSXT
are required to bear 100% of the expense thereof of maintaining
same shall be borne solely by said party utilizing the
aforementioned schedule as revised from time to time.”

Additionally, any other agreement between the parties wherein the costs of grade
crossing signal maintenance are shared equally by the parties pursuant to an
FDOT Rate Schedule which does not specify that said schedule may be revised
from time to time shall be added to Exhibit A and be governed by this
Amendment.

A copy of the current Schedule of Annual Cost of Automatic Highway Grade
Crossing Traffic Control Devices (developed and published by the Florida
Department of Transportation) is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

2. The above revision to the grade crossing signal maintenance cost provisions to the
Agreements shall relate back to the agreed upon effective date of July 1, 2007.

3. To facilitate efficiencies regarding the costs related to processing individual
payment for all of the agreements listed on Exhibit “A”, the billing cycle for all of the crossings
listed on Exhibit “A” shall be from January 1 of each year (payable in arrears), with the parties
agreeing to undertake any revised billing and payment to accomplish the revised FDOT Rate
Schedule and effective date described in Article 2 above and the consolidated January 1 billing

cycle set forth in this Article 3.

Revised Exhibit 1

Amended Amendment to
Agreements 2/10/09
February 17, 2009 — Finance
Page 3 of 8

@ ' 4. CSXT does hereby acquit, release, exonerate and discharge the City of and from
any/all obligation, liability or responsibility of, for, from, upon, under, on account of or growing
or arising out of any/all losses and expenses of every kind, nature and character, now existing or
hereafter arising, known or unknown or hereafter becoming known, accrued or hereafter
accruing, resulting directly or indirectly, proximately or remotely, from all or any of the matters
and things embraced in and limited to the above-stated Potential Claims.

5. The City does hereby acquit, release, exonerate and discharge CSXT of and from
any/all obligation, liability or responsibility of, for, from, upon, under, on account of or growing
or arising out of any/all losses and expenses of every kind, nature and character, now existing or
hereafter arising, known or unknown or hereafter becoming known, accrued or hereafter
accruing, resulting directly or indirectly, proximately or remotely, from all or any of the matters
and things embraced in and limited to the above-stated Potential Claims.

6. This Amendment shall be effective as of the date first written above. The
provisions of the Agreements shall remain in full force and effect except as expressly provided in
this Amendment.

7. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties regarding the
modifications to the Agreements provided herein, and supersedes all prior agreements and
understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a writing executed
by the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall bind and benefit
the parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

8. This Amendment may be executed in a number of identical counterparts, each of

which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which constitute collectively one (1)

Revised Exhibit 1

Amended Amendment to
Agreements 2/10/09
February 17, 2009 — Finance
Page 4 of 8
agreement, but in making proof of this Amendment, it shall not be necessary to produce or

account for more than one such counterpart.

[The Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank)

Revised Exhibit 1

Amended Amendment to
Agreements 2/10/09
February 17, 2009 - Finance
Page S of 8
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment

effective the day and year first written above. Except as expressly revised and/or amended

herein, the terms and conditions of the Agreements shall remain in full force and effect.

ATTEST:

By:

Its:

Type/Print Name

ATTEST:

By:

Neill W. McArthur, Jr.
Corporation Secretary

Form Approved:

By:

Office of the General Counsel

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.

By:
Its:

Type/Print Name

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By:
John Peyton, Mayor

| G.\Gov't Operations\JAlderson\public works\CSX\Amendment to Agreements 7-24-08 R 1-5-09 R 2-10 doc

Revised Exhibit 1
Amended Amendment to
Agreements 2/10/09

February 17, 2009 - Finance
Page 6 of 8
EXHIBIT “A”

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF AGREEMENTS SUMMARY SHEET

DATE SIGNED

JOB/CONTRACT
No.

LOCATION

AFFECTED
PARAGRAPH(S)

RIN|D (AP W=

Revised Exhibit 1

Amended Amendment to
Agreements 2/10/09
February 17, 2009 — Finance
Page 7 of 8
EXHIBIT “B”

Schedule of Annual Cost of Automatic Highway Grade Crossing Traffic Control
Devices (developed and published by the Florida Department of Transportation)

TO BE ATTACHED...

Revised Exhibit 1

Amended Amendment to
Agreements 2/10/09
February 17, 2009 — Finance
Page 8 of 8




